# UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

Washington, D.C. 20549

## FORM 8-K

#### **Current Report**

Pursuant to Section 13 or 15(d) of The Securities Exchange Act of 1934

Date of Report (Date of earliest event reported): June 17, 2025

## MAIA Biotechnology, Inc.

(Exact name of registrant as specified in its charter)

Delaware (State or other jurisdiction of incorporation) 001-41455 (Commission File Number) 83-1495913 (IRS Employer Identification No.)

444 West Lake Street, Suite 1700 Chicago, IL (Address of principal executive offices)

60606 (Zip Code)

(312) 416-8592

(Registrant's telephone number, including area code)

Check the appropriate box below if the Form 8-K filing is intended to simultaneously satisfy the filing obligation of the registrant under any of the following provisions:

□ Written communications pursuant to Rule 425 under the Securities Act (17 CFR 230.425)

□ Soliciting material pursuant to Rule 14a-12 under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14a-12)

□ Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 14d-2(b) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14d-2(b))

□ Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 13e-4(c) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.13e-4(c))

Securities registered pursuant to Section 12(b) of the Act:

Title of each class	Trading Symbol(s)	Name of each exchange on which registered
Common Stock	MAIA	NYSE American

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is an emerging growth company as defined in Rule 405 of the Securities Act of 1933 (17 CFR §230.405) or Rule 12b-2 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 (17 CFR §240.12b-2).

Emerging growth company ⊠

If an emerging growth company, indicate by check mark if the registrant has elected not to use the extended transition period for complying with any new or revised financial accounting standards provided pursuant to Section 13(a) of the Exchange Act.

#### Item 1.01 Entry into a Material Definitive Agreement.

On June 17, 2025, MAIA Biotechnology, Inc, Inc. (the "**Company**") entered into inducement offer letter agreements (the "**Inducement Letters**") with (i) certain accredited investors (the "**Common Stock**") with an exercise price of \$6.00 per share (the "**Pre-IPO Warrants**"), originally issued to the Pre-IPO Participating Holders in 2020 and 2021; (ii) certain accredited investors (the "**March 2024 Participating Holders**") that hold outstanding warrants to purchase up to an aggregate of 108,931 shares of Common Stock with an exercise price of \$2.55 per share (the "**March 2024 Warrants**"), originally issued to the March 2024 Participating Holders on March 28, 2024; (iii) certain accredited investors (the "**November 2024 Participating Holders**") that hold outstanding warrants to purchase up to an aggregate of 22,133 shares of Common Stock with an exercise price of \$2.51 per share (the "**November 2024 Warrants**"), originally issued to the November 2024 Participating Holders on November 1, 2024 and (iv) certain accredited investors (the "**November 2024 Participating Holders**," together with the Pre-IPO Participating Holders, the March 2024 Participating Holders and the November 2024 Participating Holders,") together with the Pre-IPO Participating Holders, the March 2024 Participating Holders and the November 2024 Participating Holders, the "**December 2024 Warrants**," together with the Pre-IPO Warrants, the March 2024 Warrants and the November 2024 Warrants and the November 2024 Participating Holders on Stock with an exercise price of \$2.08 per share (the "**December 2024 Participating Holders**") that hold outstanding warrants, the March 2024 Warrants and the November 2024 Warrants and the November 2024 Warrants, the December 2024 Participating Holders on Stock with an exercise price of \$2.08 per share (the "**December 2024 Participating Holders**") that hold outstanding warrants to purchase up to an aggregate of 26,709 shares of Common Stock with an exercise price of \$2.08 per share (the "**December 2024 Participating Hol** 

Pursuant to the Inducement Letters, the Participating Investors agreed to exercise for cash the Warrants into 219,283 shares of Common Stock (the "Exercise Shares") in consideration of a reduced exercise price of \$1.50 per share (the "Reduced Exercise Price").

The closing of the transactions contemplated pursuant to the Inducement Letters is expected to occur on or about June 18, 2025 (the "**Closing Date**"). The Company is expected to receive aggregate gross proceeds of approximately \$328,925 from the exercise of the Existing Warrants by the Holders at the Reduced Exercise Price, before deducting expenses payable by the Company. The Company will issue the Exercise Shares on the Closing Date, which Exercise Shares as "restricted securities", are not registered under Securities Act of 1933, as amended (the "Securities Act") and will be issued with a restrictive legend. The Company intends to use the net proceeds for general corporate purposes.

#### Item 3.02 Unregistered Sales of Equity Securities

The issuance of the Exercise Shares upon exercise of the Warrants will be issued pursuant to the exemption from registration provided by Section 4(a)(2), Rule 506 and/or 3(a)(9) of the Securities Act. The Company intends to use the proceeds received from the exercise of the Warrants described under Item 1.01 above for general corporate purposes.

#### Item 9.01 Financial Statements and Exhibits

(d) Exhibits.

Exhibit No.	Description
10.1	Form of Inducement Letter
104	Cover Page Interactive Data File (embedded within the Inline XBRL document)

2

## SIGNATURES

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned hereunto duly authorized.

Dated: June 17, 2025

## MAIA BIOTECHNOLOGY, INC.

By: /s/ Vlad Vitoc Name: Vlad Vitoc Title: Chief Executive Officer

#### MAIA BIOTECHNOLOGY, INC.

June 17, 2025

#### Holder of Common Stock Purchase Warrants

#### Re: Inducement Offer to Exercise Common Stock Purchase Warrants

#### Dear Holder:

MAIA Biotechnology, Inc. (the "<u>Company</u>") is pleased to offer to you ("<u>Holder</u>", "<u>you</u>" or similar terminology) a reduction in the Exercise Price (as defined in the respective Existing Warrants and as set forth on <u>Exhibit A</u> hereto) of the warrants set forth on <u>Exhibit A</u> hereto (the "<u>Existing Warrants</u>") held by you in consideration for exercising by you for cash all of the Existing Warrants, as set forth on the signature page hereto. The issuance of the shares of Common Stock underlying the Existing Warrants (the "<u>Existing Warrant Shares</u>") are being issued as "restricted securities" and have not been registered under Securities Act of 1933, as amended (the "<u>Securities Act</u>") or any applicable state securities law. The Existing Warrant Shares will not contain any restrictive legend if any of the conditions set forth in in the first full paragraph on the next page hereof are satisfied.

In consideration for the exercise in full for cash all of the Existing Warrants held by the Holder as set forth on the Holder's signature page hereto (the "<u>Warrant</u> <u>Exercise</u>") on or before the Execution Time (as defined below), the Company agrees to reduce the Exercise Price (as defined in the Existing Warrants) for all Existing Warrants held by Holder to \$1.50 per share.

Expressly subject to the paragraph immediately following this paragraph below, Holder may accept this offer by signing this letter agreement below, with such acceptance constituting Holder's exercise in full of the Existing Warrants for an aggregate exercise price set forth on the Holder's signature page hereto (the "<u>Warrant Exercise</u> <u>Price</u>") on or before 3:59 p.m., Eastern Time, on June 17, 2025 (the "<u>Execution Time</u>").

Additionally, the Company agrees to the representations, warranties and covenants set forth on <u>Annex A</u> attached hereto. Holder represents and warrants that, as of the date hereof it is, an "accredited investor" as defined in Rule 501 of Regulation D promulgated under the Securities Act, and agrees that the Existing Warrant Shares will contain restrictive legends when issued, and that the Existing Warrant Shares will not be registered under the Securities Act. Also, Holder represents and warrants that it is acquiring the Existing Warrant Shares as principal for its own account and has no direct or indirect arrangement or understandings with any other persons to distribute or regarding the distribution of the Existing Warrant Shares.

-1-

The Holder understands that issuance of the Existing Warrant Shares shall bear a legend substantially similar to the following:

"THE OFFER AND SALE OF THIS SECURITY HAS NOT BEEN REGISTERED WITH THE SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION OR THE SECURITIES COMMISSION OF ANY STATE IN RELIANCE UPON AN EXEMPTION FROM REGISTRATION UNDER THE SECURITIES ACT OF 1933, AS AMENDED (THE "SECURITIES ACT"), AND, ACCORDINGLY, THIS SECURITY MAY NOT BE OFFERED OR SOLD EXCEPT PURSUANT TO AN EFFECTIVE REGISTRATION STATEMENT UNDER THE SECURITIES ACT OR PURSUANT TO AN AVAILABLE EXEMPTION FROM, OR IN A TRANSACTION NOT SUBJECT TO, THE REGISTRATION REQUIREMENTS OF THE SECURITIES ACT AND IN ACCORDANCE WITH APPLICABLE STATE SECURITIES LAWS."

Certificates evidencing the Existing Warrant Shares shall not contain any restrictive legend (including the legend set forth above), (i) while a registration statement covering the resale of such Existing Warrant Shares is effective under the Securities Act, (ii) following any sale of such Existing Warrant Shares during the period typically beginning on the six-month anniversary of the issuance of the Existing Warrant Shares pursuant to Rule 144 under the Securities Act, (iii) if such Existing Warrant Shares are eligible for sale under Rule 144, without the requirement for the Company to be in compliance with the current public information required under Rule 144 as to such Existing Warrant Shares and without volume or manner-of-sale restrictions, which period typically begins one-year after issuance of the Existing Warrant Shares, (iv) if such Existing Warrant Shares may be sold under Rule 144 and the Company is then in compliance with the current public information required under Rule 144 as to such Existing Warrant Shares, or (v) if such legend is not required under applicable requirements of the Securities Act (including judicial interpretations and pronouncements issued by the staff of the Securities and Exchange Commission (the "<u>Commission</u>").

The Holder agrees with the Company that it will sell the Existing Warrant Shares pursuant to either the registration requirements of the Securities Act, including any applicable prospectus delivery requirements, or an exemption therefrom, and that if the Existing Warrant Shares are sold pursuant to a Registration Statement, they will be sold in compliance with the plan of distribution set forth therein, and acknowledges that the removal of the restrictive legend from certificates representing the Existing Warrant Shares as set forth above is predicated upon the Company's reliance upon this understanding.

No later than the second (2nd) Trading Day following the date of this agreement, the closing ("<u>Closing</u>") shall occur at such location as the parties shall mutually agree.

The Company acknowledges and agrees that the obligations of the Holders under this letter agreement are several and not joint with the obligations of any other holder or holders of Existing Warrants or other warrants of the Company (each, an "<u>Other Holder</u>") under any other agreement related to the exercise of such warrants ("<u>Other Warrant Exercise Agreement</u>"), and the Holder shall not be responsible in any way for the performance of the obligations of any Other Holder or under any such Other Warrant Exercise Agreement. Nothing contained in this letter agreement, and no action taken by the Holders pursuant hereto, shall be deemed to constitute the Holder and the Other Holders as a partnership, an association, a joint venture or any other kind of entity, or create a presumption that the Holder and the Other Holders are in any way acting in concert or as a group with respect to such obligations or the transactions contemplated by this letter agreement or any Other Warrant Exercise Agreement.

The Company and the Holder confirm that the Holder has independently participated in the negotiation of the transactions contemplated hereby with the advice of its own counsel and advisors. The Holder shall be entitled to independently protect and enforce its rights, including, without limitation, the rights arising out of this letter agreement, and it shall not be necessary for any Other Holder to be joined as an additional party in any proceeding for such purpose.

This letter agreement shall be construed and enforced in accordance with the laws of the State of New York, without regards to conflicts of laws principles. Each party hereby irrevocably submits to the exclusive jurisdiction of the state and federal courts sitting in the City of New York, Borough of Manhattan for the adjudication of any dispute hereunder or in connection herewith or with any transaction contemplated hereby.

-2-

Sincerely yours,

## MAIA BIOTECHNOLOGY, INC.

\_\_\_\_\_

[Holder Signature Page Follows]

By: Name: Title: Accepted and Agreed to:

Name of Holder:

Signature of Authorized Signatory of Holder:

Name of Authorized Signatory:

Title of Authorized Signatory:

Name of Authorized Signatory:

Title of Authorized Signatory: Trustee Total Number of Existing Warrants:

Aggregate Warrant Exercise Price at the Reduced Exercise Price being exercised contemporaneously with signing this letter agreement: \$2

[Holder signature page to MAIA Inducement Offer]



#### Annex A

Representations, Warranties and Covenants of the Company. The Company hereby makes the following representations and warranties to the Holder:

- a) <u>SEC Reports</u>. The Company has filed all reports, schedules, forms, statements and other documents required to be filed by the Company under the Exchange Act, including pursuant to Section 13(a) or 15(d) thereof, for the one year preceding the date hereof (or such shorter period as the Company was required by law or regulation to file such material) (the foregoing materials, including the exhibits thereto and documents incorporated by reference therein "<u>SEC Reports</u>"). As of their respective dates, the SEC Reports complied in all material respects with the requirements of the Exchange Act and none of the SEC Reports, when filed, contained any untrue statement of a material fact or omitted to state a material fact required to be stated therein or necessary in order to make the statements therein, in the light of the circumstances under which they were made, not misleading. The Company is not currently an issuer identified in Rule 144(i) under the Securities Act.
- b) <u>Authorization</u>; <u>Enforcement</u>. The Company has the requisite corporate power and authority to enter into and to consummate the transactions contemplated by this letter agreement and otherwise to carry out its obligations hereunder. The execution and delivery of this letter agreement by the Company and the consummation by the Company of the transactions contemplated hereby have been duly authorized by all necessary action on the part of the Company and no further action is required by the Company, its board of directors or its stockholders in connection herewith.. This letter agreement has been duly executed by the Company and, when delivered in accordance with the terms hereof, will constitute the valid and binding obligation of the Company enforceable against the Company in accordance with its terms, except (i) as limited by general equitable principles and applicable bankruptcy, insolvency, reorganization, moratorium and other laws of general application affecting enforcement of creditors' rights generally, (ii) as limited by laws relating to the availability of specific performance, injunctive relief or other equitable remedies and (iii) insofar as indemnification and contribution provisions may be limited by applicable law.
- c) <u>No Conflicts</u>. The execution, delivery and performance of this letter agreement by the Company and the consummation by the Company of the transactions contemplated hereby do not and will not: (i) conflict with or violate any provision of the Company's certificate or articles of incorporation, bylaws or other organizational or charter documents; or (ii) conflict with, or constitute a default (or an event that with notice or lapse of time or both would become a default) under, result in the creation of any liens, claims, security interests, other encumbrances or defects upon any of the properties or assets of the Company in connection with, or give to others any rights of termination, amendment, acceleration or cancellation (with or without notice, lapse of time or both) of, any material agreement, credit facility, debt or other material instrument (evidencing Company debt or other material understanding to which such Company is a party or by which any property or asset of the Company is bound or affected; or (iii) conflict with or result in a violation of any law, rule, regulation, order, judgment, injunction, decree or other restriction of any court or governmental authority to which the Company is subject (including federal and state securities laws and regulations), or by which any property or asset of the Company is bound or affected, except, in the case of each of clauses (ii) and (iii), such as could not have or reasonably be expected to result in a material adverse effect upon the business, prospects, properties, operations, condition (financial or otherwise) or results of operations of the Company, taken as a whole, or in its ability to perform its obligations under this letter agreement.

#### -5-

### EXHIBIT A EXISTING WARRANTS

Name of Holder	Existing Warrants	Exercise Price